RESOLUTION NO. 2024-51

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE COUNTY AUDITOR TO PLACE ASSESSMENTS ON THE TAX ROLL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT NO. 2016-1 (Ridge Meadows)

The City Council of the City of Grass Valley resolves:

On June 25, 2024, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2024-50, Resolution Confirming Diagram and Assessment and Levying Assessment for Fiscal Year 2024-25 for the Assessment District No. 2016-1 Ridge Meadows, City of Grass Valley, County of Nevada, State of California. In accordance with the provisions of Section 54718 of the Government Code, the City Clerk forwarded to the County Auditor of the County of Nevada a Clerk's Certification to the County Auditor, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof and has provided the information necessary to place the annual assessment in said district on the 2024-25 tax roll.

The City Council hereby requests that the County Auditor place the assessments on said tax roll. The City Council understands that costs for this service will be charged in accordance with the "Standard Form Tax Collection Services" contract between the City of Grass Valley and the County of Nevada.

The City Clerk is hereby requested to forward a copy of this resolution to the County Auditor of the County of Nevada.

ADOPTED as a Resolution of the Council of the City of Grass Valley at a regular meeting thereof held on the 25th day of June, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:Council Members

- NOES: Council Members
- ABSENT: Council Members

ABSTAINING: Council Members

SIGNED:	Jan Arbuckle, Mayor
ATTEST:	Taylor Day, City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	Michael Colantuono, City Attorney